

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/16/2019 12:40 PM

NO. 35828-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JARED STEVEN LEE, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. There was sufficient evidence to support Lee’s conviction for first degree robbery	8
B. There was sufficient evidence to support each finding that Lee was armed with a firearm.....	13
C. Lee has failed to prove that his trial counsel was ineffective in waiving a motion to sever the unlawful possession of firearm count.....	15
D. The trial court was correct in sentencing Lee to both first degree robbery and attempted first degree robbery because each count involved a separate victim	20
1. Counts 1 and 2 do not encompass the same criminal conduct because they involve different victims.....	20
2. Convictions on counts 1 and 2 do not violate double jeopardy because the offenses harm different victims.....	26
3. Convictions on counts 1 and 2 do not violate the merger doctrine because they involve different victims and separate and distinct injuries.	27
E. The court did not error in imposing two mandatory firearm enhancements when Lee was convicted of two enhancement-eligible offenses.....	29
F. There was sufficient evidence to support Lee’s conviction for first degree unlawful possession of a firearm.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	8
<i>State v. Aldana Graciano</i> , 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013)	21-2
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	26
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	16,20
<i>State v. Clapp</i> , 67 Wash. App. 263, 834 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 177 Wn. App. 454, 311 P.3d 1278 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	9
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	22-3
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 45 Wn. App. 378, 725 P.2d 442 (1986).....	22
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Frohs</i> , 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	9
<i>State v. Garza-Villarreal</i> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	20-1
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 36 Wash. App. 630, 676 P.2d 553 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 92, 320 P.3d 197 (2014).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	28
<i>State v. Larkin</i> , 70 Wash. App. 349, 853 P.2d 451 (1993)	27,29
<i>State v. Mandanas</i> , 168 Wn.2d 84, 228 P.3d 13 (2010)	30
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wash. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010).....	15,19
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Parmelee</i> , 108 Wn. App. 702, 32.P.3d 1029 (2001).....	28
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Ralph</i> , 175 Wn. App. 814, 308 P.3d 729 (2013).....	27
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	26
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 151 Wash. App. 677, 214 P.3d 919 (2009)	30

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wash. 2d 413, 662 P.2d 853, 858 (1983).	26,28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 88 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17-8

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010.....	22
RCW 9.94A.525.....	21
RCW 9.94A.533.....	13,29
RCW 9.94A.589.....	21

Other Authorities

D. Boerner, Sentencing in Washington § 5.8(a), at 5-18 (1985).	22
---	----

Rules

CrR 4.3(a)	16
CrR 4.4(a)(1).....	15
CrR 4.4(b)	16
ER 404(b).....	17

Jury Instructions

WPIC 37.02.....	9
WPIC 133.02.....	31
